
 
 
Notice of public meeting of  
 

Libraries Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Boyce, Brooks, Cunningham-Cross and Reid 

 
Date: Thursday, 18 April 2013 

 
Time: 11.00 am 

 
Venue: Room 1, The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• any prejudicial interests or 
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 17 April 2013. 
 
To register please contact the Democracy Officer at for the 
meeting on the details at the foot of this agenda.  
 

3. Libraries Scrutiny Review-Interim Report   (Pages 3 - 22) 
 Members will receive an interim report on the review to date and 

are asked to consider their draft recommendations arising from 
this review and any required revisions to this report. 
 
 
 



 
4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officers: 
Names: Louise Cook and Catherine Clarke (Job Share) 
Contact details:  
Telephone- (01904) 551031 
Email- louise.cook@york.gov.uk and catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk 
(If contacting us by e-mail please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above) 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting   
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting)
[...]
ty of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   
 

Libraries Scrutiny Review Task Group 18 April 2013 
Report of the AD ITT & Governance 

 
Libraries Scrutiny Review – Interim Report 

Background to Review 

1. At a meeting of the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
in September 2012, the Committee received an update on a previously 
completed scrutiny review of library provision across the city together 
with a briefing on the current provision.  The Committee agreed they 
wanted to investigate further local library provision across the city and 
their use as community hubs providing other Council services, in order to 
ascertain whether the Council is making best use of library buildings and 
if more could be developed as 
[...]
 users.  The libraries chosen were: 

 
13. Acomb – York’s second busiest library with around 10,000 visits per 

month.  It was the first Explore Library Learning Centre offering a range 
of facilities (as shown in paragraph 7 above). 

 
14. The Task Group were very impressed with the Acomb Explore and 

agreed it offered an ideal range of facilities in a fully accessible building, 
in the right location for the community it served.   

15. The Task Group also noted the provision of a direct dial phone for 
housing benefit enquiries and learnt that Library Services had partnered 
with the benefits service to introduce the phone advice service allowing 
customers to drop in and use the phone to get through to a member of 
the housing team for advice.  The Task Group queried how often it was 
used in order to ascertain whether it would be beneficial to offer this 
service in all community libraries situated within or close-by social 
housing estates.  

16. Tang Hall - After Acomb, this is the second biggest community library 
with an average of 5,000 a month through the door.  It is situated next to 
a health centre in one of York’s more deprived areas, and is set across 2 
floors.  It offers a meeting room and ICT suite, both of which are used by 
the council’s adult education partners to deliver courses to members of 
the public.  

17. In comparing the library to the Acomb Explore, the Task Group agreed 
the reception area at Tang Hall could be better utilised to provide access 
to more community/council information. Discussion took place around 
future options for the library and the possibility of expansion. 

Page 6



 

The Task Group learnt that there was some room for extension at the 
current site, and that architect’s plan has been produced to show how it 
might work. 

  
18. However, work was currently ongoing to look at the best ways of 

developing the nearby, and the Task Group learnt that the there was a 
suggestion that a community hub with space
[...]
 Services e.g. “How do I report a broken lamp post? / How 
do I get a council meeting agenda/minutes?”  or requests for 
information on planning applications / councillors / schools / 
community asset transfer / right to challenge / CYC website 
access / payments online etc 

 

-   National Govt Information e.g. VAT online, passport and driving 
licence applications etc  

 

Page 8



 

-   Community Information e.g. on forthcoming events, reading 
groups, focus for community activity, how to volunteer etc 

 
•       URBIE (CYC mobile youth club for young people) confirmed 

they had received no specific requests for services such as housing 
or benefits. However during general conversations they often raise 
awareness of the issues of housing and benefit for young people, 
and have highlighted the role of Castlegate in giving advice, and the 
use of websites such as CYC and the young people’s survival guide.   

 
27. The Task Group agreed that information on a range of council services 

together with contact information, and similar appropriate information 
from the Council’s partners and third sector organisations should be 
made readily available in Libraries either on notice boards or via leaflets 
etc.  The Task Group also agreed it would be useful if all libraries 
displayed more community information and details on how to volunteer 
and participate in responding to issues affecting their local community. 

 
28. Recent Public Consultation on Local Libraries  
  Finally, the Task Group considered a report highlighting feedback from a 

recently completed public consultation on local libraries - see Annex B. 
 
 Conclusions to Date 
 
29. Overall the Task Group agreed that where possible it would be helpful to 

increase the opening hours in those library buildings where the layout of 
the building and/or the availability of additional rooms, would allow for 
their alternative use.   

 
30. Communities should be encouraged to use the buildings and the space 

they provide for community purposes.    
 
31. Whilst library buildings are being used by the community, where at all 

possible and where self-service facilities are in place (or could be 
provided in the future), the library opening hours should be extended to 
provide a basic level of library service without the need for library staff. 

    
Concluding Work on the Review  
 

32. At this meeting Officers will provide: 
 

• A verbal update on the draft business plan for a potential social 
enterprise to operate the Council's Library and Archives services; 
 

Page 9



 

• Information on adult learning opportunities offered through the 
Library Service e.g. provision of ESOL at Clifton; 

• Some example definitions of a community hub. 
 
33. The Task Group is asked to:  
 

a) Consider the consultation findings shown at Annex B and the new 
information provided at this meeting (as listed in paragraph 32 
above) so that their views and any suggestions arising can be 
included in the draft final report for this review. 
      

b) Agree if any additional information is required to conclude the work 
on this review. 
   

34. If no further information is required, the Task Group is asked to identify 
some appropriate draft recommendations for the review. 
 
Recommendation 
 

35.   In light of the above options, the Task Group is recommended to agree 
their draft recommendations arising from this review, and any required 
revisions to this report, so that it may form the draft final report for this 
scrutiny review and be presented to the next meeting of Learning & 
Culture O & S Committee. 

 
 

Reason:  To complete the work on this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer    
Tel No. 01904 552054  
e: melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
AD ITT & Governance 
 
Report 
Approved  Date 29 March 2013 

Wards Affected: All ü 
For furth
[...]
when library closed; play group visits. 
 
Volunteers - 1 who does story time and 3 who do shelving.    Could use more 
but only if they can commit to a regular weekly slot. 
 
Development ideas - Could develop reading groups if there were more 
resources.    People do come in to ask about other council services.  If 
building is being used when library not open, public still come in to try and 
take out books. Shelving system is v inflexible.  If the shelves were moveable 
there would be more scope to use the building out of library hours, but with no 
separate room there is little that could be done when it is open.   There are no 
facilities’ to make even basic refreshments. 
 
There are basic information leaflets available but there is little scope to 
develop this or use the building for surgeries because of the lack of a 
separate room. 
 
The Manager does not feel that a cafe would be successful partly because of 
the poor location.  Not on public transport route.  Long way from schools.    “If 
we were starting from scratch we would not put a library here!” 
 
 

Page 14



Annex B 

 

Library Consultation 2012 
 

Highlight Report 
 

This report presents the findings from the 2012 Library Consultation.  A total 
of 1601 surveys were completed: 
 
• 1340 by postal survey in library 
• 84 by online survey  
• 177 from children/young people 
 
Of these there were 1340 responses from adults (83%) and 177 from 
children.  It was not possible to categorise the 84 online responses. 
 
The Business Intelligence Team project managed the survey and the 
fieldwork was carried out during November by an independent market 
research agency.   
 
Of those who answered any equalities questions 946 people (65%) of adults 
disclosed their gender – 69% were female and 31% male.   
 

Age grouping was disclosed by 64%, the majority who answered this question 
were in the over 55 age group (63%), other groups were 45-54 (15%), 35 -44 
(12%), 25 -34 (8%), 16 -24 (2%).    
 
Ho
[...]
pport is available. 
 
Answers were; helping older people to get online - 7%, helping to archive - 
11%, helping o run an event - 8%, reading stories to young children 12%. 
 
Q12 Any roles you’d like to see set up 
 
95% of people did not answer.  The few that did, suggested reading to 
children or elderly or delivering books. 
 
Q13 How could we use library buildings better 
 
70 % gave no answer. Suggestions included range of events, better use by 
community groups, mother and toddler or children’s groups, book clubs, 
longer opening hours, renting out space. 
 
This suggests people may not be aware of all the events or opportunities 
offered by current libraries 
 
Q14 Any other services you’d like to see delivered through local library 
 
86% gave no answer. Suggestions included Citizens Advice, council service 
pay point, local information but all were very small numbers. 
 
Children’s Responses 
 
177 responses from children were received, although we need to be cautious 
due to numbers as not really enough to base any decisions on. In the main 
children used the library for borrowing 92%, reading in the library 50% and 
47% had taken part in the summer reading challenge. 
 

Page 20



Annex B 

 

The major factor that would make them use the library more would be a better 
range of books which just over 50% suggested. Around half did not answer 
what they’d like to see to help with homework but top answers were History, 
Maths and Science. 
 
Children said they would like to see more information on books and authors, 
information on history, travel and buses, jobs and careers but these were 
small numbers.  
64% said they got information from libraries, 73% from the Internet, 30% from 
newspapers, 20% from social networking, and 15% from Shine. Several 
answered with more than one response. 
 
They could be encouraged to borrow more with better displays, lots of copies 
of bestsellers and prizewinning books, being able to return books when you 
want, no fi
[...]
sophisticated users. 
 
Recommendation - need to get a view from groups that may have not 
responded/been excluded? 
 
Some people have given us postcodes we could possibly look at these to see 
which libraries people use which might flag up where people use one of the 
explore libraries as well as their local library. 
 
We could run any of the questions against the 55+ age profile  
 
In future in order to encourage more people to fill in the equalities questions 
the sheet need to be attached to the questionnaire in some way as frequently 
gets lost from the main questionnaire which has reduced our data here. 

Page 22


	Agenda
	
	3 Libraries Scrutiny Review-Interim Report
	Annex A- Library Visits
	Annex B- Libraries Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LIBRARIES TASK GROUP 

DATE 18 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS BOYCE, BROOKS, 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS AND REID 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests they might have not included on their 
Register of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared.  
 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

3. LIBRARIES SCRUTINY REVIEW-INTERIM REPORT  
 
Members considered an interim report on the Libraries review 
which asked them to consider whether any further information 
was required to conclude the work on the review, whether any 
further revisions to the report were needed and to identify some 
draft recommendations, prior to the draft final report being 
considered by the Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 1 May. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer drew Members attention to the highlight 
report which presented the findings from the 2012 library 
consultation (attached to the agenda as annex B) and asked 
Members to consider those findings. 
  
The Head of Libraries, Information and Archives provided a 
verbal update on the draft business plan for a potential social 
enterprise to operate the Council’s Library and Archive 
Services.  She confirmed that officers had been working very 
hard on the social enterprise and as a result:  



 
• The procurement process had been won by Mutual 
Ventures. 

• They had been working with Somerset Council and also 
with the Service Manager (Prevention and Support 
Services) from Warden Call to progress their plans for a 
social enterprise.  

• They had obtained legal advice with regard to the legal 
implications of a social enterprise and are putting together 
a report on this. They have also consulted with HR and 
Asset lawyers in relation to issues around staff and 
property.  

• They had undertaken consultation with libraries staff. The 
Cabinet Member had visited all York libraries and two 
workshops had taken place with a third planned for early 
May. Throughout the process, library staff had been given 
opportunities to put forward their opinions. A staff working 
group had been established and had a growing 
membership. They had encouraged staff to be more open 
and had managed to resolve many issues. As a result 
staff views had shifted- staff were now more comfortable 
with the proposals due to better understanding of what 
was planned and most staff were now broadly in support. 

• With regard to public consultation, Question and Answer 
displays were up in all libraries explaining the proposals in 
simple terms.  

• They were now putting together a business plan which set 
out the case for a social enterprise – which would be one 
third owned by staff and two thirds by the community. The 
aim of social enterprise would be for it to work for the 
benefit of the community but still remain a professionally 
run service 

 
Members then considered the interim report and asked if 
information was available on how much the direct dial phone for 
housing benefit enquiries at Acomb Library was used. Officers 
advised that this wasn’t used much and agreed to provide 
Members with exact figures by email.1  
 
Officers advised they had researched what was happening 
nationally with regard to the development of community libraries 
and explained there were different models in operation. In York 
they advised that the community library was a partnership 
between the local authority and the community. They informed 
Members that in North Yorkshire, some libraries which had been 



threatened with closure were now run by volunteers. Members 
acknowledged that the focus was on raising money to keep the 
libraries open and they had taken on a more community centre 
approach. They noted that their longevity was not assured.  
 
One Member reported that in the Big York Survey, 13 percent of 
people who said they didn’t visit libraries gave lack of transport 
as a reason. She suggested the Task Group consider how 
library services could be made accessible to all residents. 
Members acknowledged the existing role of the mobile library 
and virtual library and suggested that Dial-a-Ride routes could 
be extended to include libraries. 
 
Members agreed it would be useful to have a definition of a 
“community hub”. They felt it should include having a library at 
the core of the offer, which brought people together as a 
community by offering a safe, welcoming, attractive and flexible 
space suitable for a variety of purposes. It was agreed that the 
exact wording be agreed by officers in liaison with the Chair. 
 
Members agreed that a “community hub” should also aim to 
provide the following services and opportunities, where space 
allowed: 
 

• Host Local history events, art exhibitions/craft fairs etc 
• Sharing of expertise – use of specialists to promote 
reading and literacy etc 

• Community engagement for council 
• Venue for Ward surgeries/MP surgeries on the premises 
• Use by organised groups – i.e. craft groups, reading 
groups – supports informal learning 

• Support of life-long learning and skills 
• Government and local authority outreach programmes  
• Use by community groups for meetings 
• Drop in facilities for 3rd Sector agencies i.e. MacMillan, 
Age UK etc who need access to customers locally  

• Offer children’s activities  
• Provide health information and offer facilities for health 
checks (blood pressure, diabetes checks etc) 

• WIFI/Internet access –encourage people to get online to 
access council services/ health information etc.  

• Support for new businesses – promotes entrepreneurship 
• Facilities to provide refreshments/cafe 

 



With regard to suggested recommendations, Members agreed 
that Library Services should be asked to: 
 

• Investigate possibility of Dial-a-Ride or York Wheels 
routes being extended to serve libraries 

• Investigate provision of refreshments e.g. ensure there 
were facilities to purchase good quality fair trade 
coffee/tea  

• Encourage more community use of libraries and their 
facilities by increasing marketing through a variety of 
mediums  

• Consider ways of increasing the number of volunteers and 
volunteering roles.  

• Consider what facilities the community already offered so 
as not to duplicate facilities or take custom away from 
existing community facilities. 

• Encourage council services to make use of buildings 
• Consider the customer base for each library, using 
available data, to identify ways of encouraging use. 

• Consider whether a proportion of the income raised by a 
particular community library should be ring fenced to allow 
the service to reinvest it in ways which will specifically 
support the local community.  

 
 Members agreed that each community hub should: 

• clearly identify the times when full library provision was 
available and when other services/facilities were available 
so customers were fully informed.  

• Provide flexible space, using moveable shelving etc, in 
order that it could be used for a variety of purposes.  

 
Members noted that the final report would be presented to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 4 June. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the update on the draft business 

plan for a potential social enterprise to operate 
the Council’s Library and  Archive Services be 
noted. 

 
 (ii) That the report be updated to include the 

information presented at this meeting. 
 
 (iii) That the recommendations suggested by 

the Task Group be incorporated into the Draft 
Final Report for consideration by the Learning 



and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
at its meeting on 1 May. 

 
REASON: To complete the work on this review in line 

with scrutiny procedures and protocols.  
 
 
Action Required  
1. Head of Libraries, Information and Archives to 
provide Members with usage figures in respect of 
the direct dial phone for housing benefit enquiries at 
Acomb Library   
 
 

 
FW  

 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 12.25 pm]. 


